(3) the availability of acceptable locations; and (4) the number 
of Panera Bread Bakery-Cafes we estimate can be developed within the Development Area. 

The initial franchise fee payable for each Panera Bread Bakery-Cafe you are required to develop under an Area Development 
Agreement is thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000).  We will apply five thousand dollars ($5,000) of the Development Fee paid under the 
Area Development Agreement against the initial franchise fee payable under each Franchise Agreement entered into under the terms of the 
Area Development Agreement.

[...]

No portion of the Development Fee is refundable if you fail to develop the cumulative number of Panera 
Bread Bakery-Cafes that may be developed in accordance with the terms of the Area Development Agreement. 

Franchise Agreement. 

The initial franchise fee is thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), which is due and payable, less five thousand dollars ($5,000) of the 
Development Fee paid pursuant to the Area Development Agreement as described above, at least thirty (30) days prior to the scheduled 
opening of a Panera Bread Bakery-Cafe.  After a Franchise Agreement has been signed, the initial franchise fee is not refundable in whole or

[...]

locations (See Item 1), the thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) franchise fee is uniform to all franchisees currently purchasing a franchise.  
A franchise fee equal to fifty percent (50%) of the Panera’s then-current franchise fee is payable in connection with the renewal of a Franchise 
Agreement.  A transfer fee of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), plus costs, is payable in connection with the transfer of a 
Franchise Agreement.  Before opening a Panera Bread Bakery-Cafe, you must purchase your initial inventory of certain frozen dough and 
fresh dough products from Panera, which you will purchase on a daily basis, at a cost of approximately three hundred dollars ($300) to five

[...]

may from time to time, at its discretion and on a nonexclusive basis, offer to sell to existing franchisees Panera Bread Bakery-Cafe locations 
to be developed by us.  The purchase price for such proposed locations are the total development costs incurred by Panera, plus an additional 
Development Fee (currently one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) under existing contracts, however this fee may be modified 
based on location, services rendered, changes in actual costs and other factors Panera periodically determines).  These costs are in addition 
to any franchise fees payable in connection with a franchisee’s acquisition of the location.

[...]

franchisees, which provide that Panera may from time to time, at its discretion and on a nonexclusive basis, offer to provide real estate 
assistance services to franchisees (such as real estate selection and construction management services).  The fees for these services are 
currently one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), however this fee may be modified based on location, services rendered, changes 
in actual costs and other factors Panera periodically determines.  These costs are in addition to any franchise fees payable in connection with 
a franchisee’s acquisition of the location.

[...]

feet and pay the cost of site work and/or leasehold improvements. During 2024, forty (40) US sites developed by Panera were leased with 
lease costs (as averaged throughout the initial term of the lease plus one option period) ranging from approximately five thousand six hundred 
dollars ($5,600) to approximately forty six thousand dollars ($46,000) per month base rent, triple net, and with an allowance for tenant 
improvements ranging from zero dollars ($0) to two million dollars ($2,000,000).  Leases may also require percentage rent.  If you, one of 
your Owners, or one of your Affiliates at any time owns the premises for your Bakery-Cafe, you must immediately notify us and we may